paper, give students a flexibility useful with whole 
nmnbers. and this flexibility makes it to extend 
instruction to decimal numbers. 

The naming of decimal numbers needs special 
attention. place-value name for 0.642 is six hun­
dred forty-two thousandths. Compare this form with 
642, where we simply say six hundred forty-two, not 
642 ones. This source of confusion is compounded by 
the use of the dths (thousandths, hundredths) or nths 
(tenths) with decimal numbers and the use of d (thou­
sand, hundred) or n (ten) with whole numbers. The 
additional digits in the whole number with a similar